
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 2 November 2015 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 

 
 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 12 
October 2015.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Public Protection  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Dog Fouling Strategy and Public Space Protection Order Consultation 
(Pages 7 - 20) 

 A report by the Director of Operations.  
 

(2) Review of Hackney Carriage Fares (Pages 21 - 28) 

 A report by the Head of Environmental Health.  
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Vannes/Fareham Twinning Sculpture (Pages 29 - 36) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
23 October 2015 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 3 - 
 

 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 October 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development Review Panel 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development Review 
Panel 
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for items 8(1) and 10(3) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for items 8(1) and 10(3) 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
P J Davies, for item 8(1) 
R H Price, JP, for items 8(1), 10(4) and 10(6) 
C J Wood, for items 8(1), 9(1), 10(1), 10(3) and 10(6) 
 



Executive - 2 - 12 October 2015 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 
September 2015 be confirmed and signed as correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Syrian Refugees 
The Executive Leader reminded Members that the Prime Minister had recently 
announced that the UK will help to resettle 20,000 Syrian refugees by 2020. 
This will be undertaken as part of the existing UK resettlement scheme known 
as Gateway. A number of local authorities collaborate with the Gateway 
scheme on an ongoing basis and it is expected that a large proportion of 
Syrian refugees will be accommodated through this scheme. However, given 
the numbers involved, the Government has invited other local authorities to 
consider whether they have any spare capacity and wish to participate on a 
voluntary basis.  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed that Fareham Borough Council’s approach is 
to work in collaboration with Hampshire County Council. The resettlement of 
vulnerable people will inevitably have a big impact on Social Services, Health 
and Education, so it is important that any numbers are coordinated at a County 
level. If the County Council feels that it has the capacity to offer education and 
welfare support within the Borough of Fareham then they will contact us to 
establish whether we could assist with housing, as we are the housing 
authority. When and if that happens, we will review our options. Given the 
shortage of Council accommodation, and the scale of Fareham’s housing 
waiting list, the most likely solution would be for Fareham Borough Council to 
work with private landlords and in any event, the Executive Leader gave his 
assurance that the Council stands ready to do its duty. 
 
 
Farewell 
The Executive Leader noted that the Director of Community, Martyn George, 
has made a request for voluntary redundancy which is under consideration 
and that therefore this is likely to be his last attendance of a meeting of the 
Executive. The Executive Leader wished to place on record his thanks to 
Martyn and the great respect for the work he has done for the Council over 
many years. The Executive wished Martyn the very best of luck for his future 
endeavours. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest when he 
addressed the Executive on item 10(3): Vision for Daedalus – Formal 
Adoption, due to the close proximity of his parents’ property to the Daedalus 
site.  
 



Executive - 3 - 12 October 2015 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Ann Mellor in relation to item 10(6) – 
Vannes Twinning 50th Anniversary. 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Public Protection PDR Panel: 28 July 2015 
Minute 8 – Biennial Review of Parking Enforcement Policy 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the biennial review of the Parking Enforcement Policy. 
 It was AGREED that the revised Parking Enforcement Policy, as shown in 
Appendix A to the report, be recommended to the Executive for approval. 
 
A report on this matter is considered at item 9(1). 
 
Scrutiny Board: 23 September 2015 
Minute 8 – Review of draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Review of the Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy. 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
A report on this matter is considered at item 10(1). 
 

8. STREETSCENE  
 
 
(1) Bus Shelters - Request for Capital Funding  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry, C J Wood, R 
H Price, JP, P J Davies and T G Knight addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) that option C, as set out in paragraph 21 of the report be approved, for 

bus shelter provision and that this be implemented from July 2016 with 
the relevant capital and revenue funding budgets; 

 
(b) that officers proceed to carry out the necessary procurement programme 

to seek tenders from interested parties to implement option C and to 
report back to a future Executive meeting. 

 
9. PUBLIC PROTECTION  

 
 
(1) Biennial Review of Parking Enforcement Policy  
 



Executive - 4 - 12 October 2015 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
were taken into account (see minute 7). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the updated Fareham Parking 
Enforcement Policy, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Medium Term Finance Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account (see minute 7). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) the Council’s finance strategy and the budget guidelines for 2016/17, as 

set out in the finance strategy document attached to this report; and 
 

(b) to submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium Term Finance 
Strategy, to the Council for approval and appended to these minutes. 

 
(2) Purchase of Land at 357 Gosport Road  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with Hampshire 
County Council for the acquisition of the land 335 -357 Gosport Road, 
Fareham, as shown in the confidential Appendix A attached to the report. 
 
(3) Vision for Daedalus - Formal Adoption  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillors A Mandry, C J Wood, and 
T G Knight addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest when he 
addressed the Executive on this item due to the close proximity of his parents' 
property to the Daedalus site. 
 
The Executive Leader noted that comments from the aviation community had 
been referenced in the report but that the specific comments were omitted 
from the appendix containing consultation responses. The points raised 
included: 

 General support expressed for the Council’s vision for Daedalus 
 The need for a viable financial model for long term sustainability of the 

site 
 Airfield infrastructure considerations:  

o The future use of 17/35 
o Easy access across site 
o Use of the grass runway 
o Navigation aids 



Executive - 5 - 12 October 2015 
 

 Willingness of tenants to engage in dialogue with the Council 
 
In response to the issue raised about the formatting and cropping of the 
consultation comments at appendix B of the report, the Executive Leader 
confirmed that a complete set of consultation responses would be appended 
to these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) formally adopts the Vision for Daedalus, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report; 
 

(b) agrees the proposed Governance arrangements for the Delivery of 
Daedalus, as shown in Appendix C to the report; 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources to agree 

Heads of Terms for the disposal of plots as described in Appendix C to 
the report; and 

 
(d) approves the Communications Strategy for Daedalus as set out in 

Appendix D to the report. 
 
(4) Lease of Part of Floor 2 of the Civic Offices to Hampshire Constabulary 

and Ancillary works  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

(a) approves the heads of terms provisionally agreed with Hampshire 
Constabulary; and 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to agree final terms, if required. 

 
(5) Matched Funding - Quarterly Report  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves a matched funding award of £25,000 
towards the cost of replacing Lockswood Bowling Club’s outdoor artificial 
bowling surface. 
 
(6) Vannes Twinning 50th Anniversary  
 
The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this 
item (see minute 6). 
 
The comments made in a letter from Councillor Mrs K K Trott, in her role as 
chairman of the Fareham Vannes Twinning Association were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor C J Wood and R H Price, 
JP addressed the Executive on this item. 



Executive - 6 - 12 October 2015 
 
 
During the debate, the Executive Leader proposed that the item be referred 
until the next meeting of the Executive, to allow more time to consider the 
location and design of the commemorative sculpture. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the production and installation of a sculpture to commemorate the 50th 

anniversary of the twinning between Fareham and Vannes, subject to a 
further report to consider the location and design of the sculpture; 

(b) that an unveiling ceremony takes pace, with a contingent from Vannes 
attending as guests of honour; 

(c) the proposal that HMS Collingwood carry out a Freedom March as part of 
the event; and 

(d) a budget of £25,600 for the proposed sculpture and event. 

 
(7) Works to the Civic Offices  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:- 
 
(a) approves a capital budget of £266,000, to enable the works to be brought 

forward on the asset management plan and for the improvement works to 
be completed, as set out in paragraph 6 of the report, to meet the 
changing needs of the Council; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources in 
consultation with the Executive Leader for the award of the contract in 
order to allow the works to be progressed as soon as possible; and 

 

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 
consultation with the Executive Leader, for the award of the contract for 
furniture procurement to allow the items needed to be purchased as soon 
as possible. The new furniture will be purchased with funds. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.55 pm). 
 
 



  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
2 November 2015 

 

Portfolio: Public Protection 

Subject:   
Dog Fouling strategy and Public Space Protection Order 
Consultation 

Report of: Director of Operations 

Strategy/Policy:     

Corporate Objective: A Safe and Healthy Place to Live and Work 

  

Purpose:  

To address the issue of dog fouling within the Borough, which the Executive Leader raised 
as an issue in need of attention at the meeting of the Council in February 2015. 
Authorisation is sought to undertake a communications campaign to raise awareness, and 
for a formal consultation on the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order, in accordance 
with the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

 

Executive summary: 

The Executive Leader of the Council raised dog fouling within the Borough as one of a 
number of issues in need of attention in his presentation at the meeting of the Council in 
February 2015. In response it is proposed that a campaign be undertaken to raise 
awareness of the issue and encourage residents to report dog fouling.  

Fareham Borough Council currently relies upon a byelaw to prosecute people who do not 
clear up after their dog has fouled. Prosecution is however intended to be “last resort” 
enforcement measure, is expensive and not always in the public interest. Authorised 
officers were previously able to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for this offence under 
the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. The Act has now been repealed, along with the ability 
to introduce Dog Control Orders, which means that FPNs can no longer be issued without 
a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) being in place. Authorisation is sought to 
undertake a public consultation to allow a PSPO to be put in place across the Borough.   

 

Recommendations 

That the Executive approves: 

(a) that a consultation exercise be run between 16 November 2015 and 11 January 
2016 on a draft Public Spaces Protection Order, in accordance with section 72 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime Policing Act 2014; and 

 



(b) a communications campaign to raise awareness of dog fouling issues. 

(c) an increase of the Fixed Penalty Notice fine for not clearing up after a dog has 
fouled from £75 to £100. 

 

 

Reason: 

To enable a strategy to be developed to reduce the incidence of dog fouling in the 
Borough. 

 

Cost of proposals: 

The cost of the proposal for the awareness campaign is £2,780, which will be met from 
existin
[...]
covered by the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 or by Dog Control 
Orders introduced under the Clean Neighbourhoods & Environment Act 2005 (‘CNEA’). 

25. In October 2014 the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 repealed the ability 
to adopt new Dog Control Orders under the CNEA and set a limit on all existing Orders to 
expire within 3 years. Fixed Penalty Notices under the 1996 Act can no longer be issued 
as a result of this piece of legislation. In order to control dog fouling or other anti-social 
activities of a similar nature, the Council can use new powers introduced in the 2014 Act 
to make a PSPO to replace a Dog Control Order or to replicate the type of offence that 
would have been covered by the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. This means that FPNs 
will be able to be issued again by the Council.  

26. A significant number of Local Authorities have begun the process of implementing PSPOs 
to control dog fouling in public spaces. This approach is now the established and 



appropriate means to exercise some degree of control over dog fouling in the absence of 
a Dog Control Order or to replace one that is due to expire. 

27. A PSPO is designed to make public spaces more welcoming. A local authority can make 
a PSPO if it is reasonably satisfied that two conditions are met.  

(a) The first is that activities carried out in a public space have had a detrimental effect on 
the quality of life of those in the local area or that it is likely that activities will have such 
an effect.  

(b) The second is that the effect or likely effect of activities is, or is likely to be, of a 
persistent or continuing nature.  

28. It is proposed that a PSPO is introduced, in accordance with the Act, which will make it an 
offence to fail to remove dog faeces in any public space within Borough. 

29. Before introducing a PSPO the Council is required to carry out a consultation. It is 
proposed that an 8-week consultation will be publicised widely through the Council’s 
website, Council’s e-panel, Twitter, Facebook, press releases to local media, emails to 
community groups and copies of the order in the main reception of the Civic Offices.  The 
consultation will also ask residents to identify areas that they think are dog fouling hot 
spots.     

30. In addition the Council plans to publish a notice of its intention to make a PSPO in the 
local free newspaper, which covers the whole Borough. This is not required by the 
legislation, but guidance from the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs 
suggests that this is best practice.  

31. Once responses to the consultation have been received and considered the order may be 
amended and the final proposals will be presented to the Executive for approval in 2016. 

32. This report proposes to consult on the introduction of a PSPO to cover dog fouling. In the 
future Councillors may wish to consider using further PSPOs to cover other issues, such 
as a requirement for dogs to be kept on leads or dog exclusion zones or other positive 
obligations to encourage responsible dog ownership. 

33. Whilst a PSPO is in force any existing local byelaws and Dog Control Orders will cease to 
have effect. A PSPO can only be in effect for a period of up to 3 years; however, that 
period can be extended for a further 3 years if it continues to be necessary following 
review during its period of operation. 

34. Under a PSPO the offence of not clearing up after a dog has fouled can be dealt with by 
issuing a FPN of up to £100. The current FPN within the Borough for dog fouling and 
littering offences is set at £75. It is proposed that the fine for not clearing up after a dog 
has fouled is increased to £100 under the PSPO. 

CONCLUSION 

35. Dog fouling has been highlighted as an issue within the Borough and the Council needs to 
take action to counter this. It is proposed that the Council makes use of the changes in 
legislation to implement a PSPO to provide improved powers
[...]
mittee at its meeting on 22nd September 2015, the 
Committee resolved to recommend the changes put forwarded by the Hackney 
Carriage Association to the Executive when setting the level of tariff. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option:  
That the Executive agrees to amend the current Hackney Carriage tariff so that: 
 
(a) there is a standard charge for any luggage carried outside the passenger 

compartment of 50p; and 
 
(b) the maximum charge for fouling a vehicle be increased to £70. 
 

 

Reason:  
The tariff was last increased in 2008 and the request from the Hackney Carriage 
Association on this occasion is relatively modest in that they have only requested 
the following two increases:- 
 



 
(a) A change to the cost of carrying luggage. Instead of ‘For each article of 

luggage carried outside of the passenger compartment - 10p’, it was 
proposed to change to ‘A charge of 50p will be made when luggage is 
carried outside of the passenger compartment’. This will mean a change 
of 50p regardless of the amount of luggage carried; and 

(b) to change the fee for fouling a vehicle from ‘A Maximum charge of £45 may 
be made against any person fouling the vehicle’ to ‘A Maximum charge of 
£70 may be made against any person fouling the vehicle or allowing an 
animal to foul the vehicle’. 

 

Cost of proposals:  
The only cost attached to this proposal is the cost of the statutory advertisement to 
advertise the change to the tariff and invite comment. 
 

 
 
    



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   2 November 2015 

Subject:   Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 

Briefing by:   Head of Environmental Health 

Portfolio:   Public Protection  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Each year the taxi trade is consulted in respect of the level of taxi tariff. The last time 
the trade indicated it wanted a tariff increase following consultation was in 2008, and 
the matter was considered by the Committee at that time and an increase was 
granted.   

2. Last year no 
[...]
:   Fareham/Vannes Twinning - Anniversary Sculpture 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    N/A 

Corporate Objective: Strong and inclusive communities 

  

Purpose:  
To propose an alternative location and design for the sculpture and explanatory plaque 
being commissioned to mark the 50th anniversary of the twinning between Fareham and 
Vannes. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
On 12th October 2015, the Executive considered a report outlining proposals for how the 
Borough Council might wish to commemorate the 50th anniversary of the twinning between 
Fareham and Vannes.  As a result of the discussion, members requested that officers 
review the location of the commemorative sculpture and consider possible changes to the 
design. 

As a result of the review it is proposed that the commemorative sculpture be located in 
Westbury Manor Gardens and that the explanatory plaque, an integral part of the sculpture, 
is redesigned to include both town crests and images of sailing to reflect the original links 
between the two areas that resulted in the twinning arrangement. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
That the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that the 50th anniversary sculpture is installed in Westbury Manor Gardens, with the 
Civic Gardens being held as a ‘reserve’ site; and 

(b) that the design of the explanatory plaque is changed to include both town crests and 
sailing images. 

 
 

 

Reason: 
To locate the sculpture in a more central position within Fareham Town Centre, and to take 
account of some of the historical background to the twinning arrangement. 



 

Cost of proposals: 
Costs were previously reported to the Executive on 12th October 2015. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Design of Explanatory Plaque  - to be tabled 
 B: Proposed Locations 

  
 
Background papers: None 
  
    



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   2 November 2015 

Subject:   Fareham/Vannes Twinning - Anniversary Sculpture 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resource
[...]
West Street Pedestrian Area 

7. A number of sculptures are already located within West Street Pedestrian Area. These 
include the Henry Cort Exhibition and the World War 1 Commemoration. Whilst it would 
be possible to add a further sculpture within this area, there are potential implications for 
the layout of the market stalls and the impact on shop fronts. Given the significant 
number of sculptures already located in West Street, it is suggested that it might be 
better to install the 50th anniversary sculpture in an alternative place, to help spread 
public art over a wider area of the Town Centre. 

8. The Civic Gardens have a high footfall given the close proximity to Fareham Shopping 
Centre. As the sculpture is being commissioned to reflect the civic links between the 
twin towns, the location is appropriate as it would be adjacent to the Borough Council’s 
offices. Space, however, is limited and it is important to recognise that the shape of the 
Civic Gardens might be affected by forthcoming proposals for the regeneration of the 
Town Centre. The Civic Gardens remain a feasible “reserve” option.  

9. The preferred location would be Westbury Manor Gardens. The footfall is reasonably 
high, as it sits adjacent to the main Bus Station, and the location is central. Members 
will be aware that plans are being developed, in partnership with the Hampshire Cultural 
Trust, to redesign Westbury Manor Museum. There is a possibility that the Gardens 
might need to be redesigned as part of these plans but it is felt that the proposed 
location of the sculpture is a suitable distance from the Westbury Manor building to 
remain unaffected by any changes. 

10. It is therefore proposed that the 50th anniversary sculpture is installed in Westbury 
Manor Gardens, with the Civic Gardens being held as a ‘reserve’ site should the 
Museum Gardens need a major redesign. Appendix B includes images of the proposed 
locations for the sculpture at both sites.  

DESIGN 

11. Public Art will, by its very nature, have different meanings to different people. Some 
people prefer a more traditional approach whilst others prefer a modern style which is 
more open to interpretation. There is no right or wrong answer.  

12. When commissioning public art it is important to allow the artist some “creative licence”, 
resulting in a unique and meaningful piece of artwork. In this case the artist, who also 
created the Golden Jubilee Gates in Market Quay, and the World War 1 
Commemoration in West Street, has explained the rationale for his design as follows:- 

 “The trunk is in two intertwining halves, representing the two towns and both the bond 
and the friendship that has developed over 50 years.  The two trunks narrow and divide 



into five branches on each, representing each decade of the twinning and have gilded 
spheres at the ends.  The sculpture sits firmly on its solid stone base, symbolising that 
the twinning of the two towns will last well into the future”.  

13. It was suggested at the Executive meeting on 12th October that the design might be 
amended to include the crests of the twin towns as well as some reference to the sailing 
links which sat at the heart of the original twinning decision. Given the rationale set out 
above, it would be difficult to amend the design of the sculpture without starting with a 
completely clean sheet. Such an exercise would have a cost and, as is the case with 
the current design, there is no guarantee that the final design would be acceptable to 
everyone. 

14. As an alternative approach, it is therefore suggested that the design of the explanatory 
plaque is changed to include both crests and sailing images. An example of the 
proposed design is included in Appendix A. The plaque will form an integral part of the 
sculpture by being included within its base. It is felt that such an approach could 
combine both the traditional and modern outlook to public art whilst not interfering with 
the unique design that the artist has presented. 

15. Due to the change of location the height of the sculpture will be adjusted to ensure that 
it is consistent with its surroundings. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

16. At the previous meeting of the Executive, a deputee raised concerns about the safety of 
the sculpture as well as the potential for vandalism.  

17. The Council is responsible for a significant number of sculptures, street furniture and 
play equipment across the Borough and takes its health and safety responsibilities very 
seriously. The sculpture could not be installed without meeting stringent safety checks 
and would be inspected on a regular basis to ensure that it remained safe. 

18. With regard to potential vandalism, the Council has not experienced any significant 
levels of vandalism with any pieces of public art in the Borough and there is no reason 
to believe that the new sculpture is any more susceptible than the rest. There is a 
danger of developing a very bland streetscape, and an unattractive borough, if the fear 
(rather than the reality) of vandalism is central to the decision making process. 

CONCLUSION 

19. On 12th October 2015, the Executive considered a report outlining proposals for how the 
Borough Council might wish to commemorate the 50th anniversary of the twinning 
between Fareham and Vannes. As a result of the discussion, members requested that 
officers review the location of the commemorative sculpture and consider possible 
changes to the design to include the two town crests and images of sailing. 

20. As a result of the review it is proposed that the commemorative sculpture be located in 
Westbury Manor Gardens and that the explanatory plaque, an integral part of the 
sculpture, is redesigned to include both town crests and images of sailing to reflect the 
original links between the two areas that resulted in the twinning arrangement.  





Appendix B – Proposed Sculpture Locations 

Westbury Manor Garden                Civic Gardens 

Images are indicative of the proposed location and do not represent the scale of the final sculpture. 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Dog Fouling Strategy and Public Space Protection Order Consultation
	nov-r01-kwi-app A
	nov-r01-kwi-app B

	8(2) Review of Hackney Carriage Fares
	9(1) Vannes/Fareham Twinning Sculpture
	nov-r05-lan-Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 2 November 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Mayor 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs K K Trott, For items 8(1) and 9(1) 
R H Price, JP, For item 8(1) 
 



Executive - 2 - 2 November 2015 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 12 October 
2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to the correction of 
the title of Councillor Keeble’s role to Chairman of Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel.   
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Christopher Gorham in relation item 
9(1) – Vannes/Fareham Twinning Sculpture.  
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item for consideration forward on 
the agenda.    
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees given at this meeting. 
 

8. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Dog Fouling Strategy and Public Space Protection Order Consultation  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors Mrs K K Trott and RH 
Price, JP, addressed the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 

(a) that a consultation exercise be run between 16 November 2015 
and 11 January 2016 on a draft Public Spaces Protection Order, in 
accordance with section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 
Policing Act 2014;  

(b) to a communications campaign to raise awareness of dog fouling 
issues; and 



Executive - 3 - 2 November 2015 
 

(c) an increase of the Fixed Penalty Notice fine for not clearing up after 
a dog has fouled from £75 to £100. 

 
(2) Review of Hackney Carriage Fares  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to amend the current Hackney Carriage 
tariff so that: 
 
(a) there is a standard charge for any luggage carried outside the 

passenger compartment of 50p; and 
 
(b) the maximum charge for fouling a vehicle be increased to £70. 
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Vannes/Fareham Twinning Sculpture  
 
The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this 
item (see minute 6).  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that the 50th anniversary sculpture is installed in Westbury Manor 
Gardens, with the Civic Gardens being held as a ‘reserve’ site; and 
 

(b) that the design of the explanatory plaque is changed to include both 
town crests and sailing images. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.38 pm). 

 
 


